

No. 16-3577

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ABDUL JALUDI

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITIGROUP, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 15-2076

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
& COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Karla Gilbride
Ellen Noble
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT4

I. Corporations Try to Enforce Arbitration Clauses Even After Congress
 Bans Them.4

II. Corporations Try to Enforce Arbitration Clauses Contrary to Principles
 of Contract Law.12

 A. Outdated Arbitration Clauses13

 B. Unbounded Arbitration Clauses16

III. Corporations Try to Enforce Arbitration Clauses Even When the Very
 Text of the Clause Says the Clause Does Not Apply.24

CONCLUSION29

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Atkinson v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 479 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Borecki v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-1188, 2017 WL 5900288 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2017).....	27
<i>Borecki v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-1188, 2017 WL 5953172 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2017)	27, 28
<i>Deweese v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 590 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 7
<i>Dinnall v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Forbes v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 552(TPG), 2009 WL 424146 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009)	18
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	13
<i>Hendrick v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 1999)	28
<i>Holick v. Cellular Sales of N.Y., LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Jabbari v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 15-CV-02159-VC, 2015 WL 13699809 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015)	20
<i>Jones v. Halliburton</i> , 583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	18, 19

<i>Kabba v. Rent-A-Ctr.</i> , No. PWG-17-211, 2017 WL 1508829 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (D. Utah 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Nielsen v. Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Raines v. Haverford College</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1009 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	10
<i>Rogers-Dabbs Chevrolet-Hummer, Inc. v. Blakeney</i> , 950 So.2d 170 (Miss. 2007).....	21
<i>Smith v. Steinkamp</i> , 318 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Stevens-Bratton v. TruGreen, Inc.</i> , 675 F. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Treinish v. BorrowersFirst, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-1371, 2017 WL 3971854 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2017)	17
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	24
<i>Wuest v. Comcast Corp</i> , No. CV C 17-04063 JSW, 2017 WL 6520754 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2017)	23
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act	10

Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....17, 23, 27

Other Authorities

Debra S. Katz, *30 Million Women Can't Sue Their Employer Over Harassment. Hopefully That's Changing*, Washington Post (May 17, 2018)19

Donald C. Robinson, *The First Decade of Judicial Interpretation of the Montana Wrongful Discharge from Employment Act (WDEA)*, 57 Mont. L. Rev. 375 (1996)10

Hope Reese, *Gretchen Carlson on How Forced Arbitration Allows Companies to Protect Harassers*, Vox (May 21, 2018).....19

Open Letter from Katherine, Lauren, Sophia, et al. to Board of Directors, Uber Technologies, Inc. (April 26, 2018).....23

Rachel Arnow-Richman, *Modifying At-Will Employment Contracts*, 57 B.C. L. Rev. 427 (2016).....11

Richard A. Lord, *The At-Will Relationship in the 21st Century: A Consideration of Consideration*, 58 Baylor L. Rev. 707 (2006).....10, 11

Robert Weissman & Lisa Donner, *Why Wells Fargo Got Away With it for So Long*, The Hill (Sept. 20, 2016)20

Stacy Cowley, *Wells Fargo May Have Found More Fake Accounts Created by Employees*, N.Y. Times: DealBook (Aug. 4, 2017), available at20
